
Analyst: Phone #:

BOC Session Presenter(s) Y

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

10/15/2024

10/15/2024Printed packets due in Finance:

10/16/2024

Outgoing Funds

Description of Services or Grant Award

43%

Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

216,000.00$ New Contract Total: 716,000.00$

Printing of official ballots, test ballots, and informational inserts for Marion County elections at direction of County

Amendment 2 extends the contract term for one final year and increases the total contract amount to cover the full cost of 
the 2024 general election and the estimated costs for anticipated elections in 2025.

Desired BOC Session Date: 10/30/2024

Contract Review Sheet Contract for Services CO-3775-20 - Am2

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC upload / Board Session email:Management Update

Current Amendment: Amd%

Contract should be in DocuSign by:

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Source Selection Method:

10/9/2024

10/17/2024Agenda Planning Date

Contractor's Name:

Ballot Printing Services

Lynx Group, Inc.

500,000.00$

50-0090 Election Supplies and Services

Code:Bill Burgess

Contact: Sabrina Hay

Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Expires:

503-566-3974

Department:

Sabrina Hay

December 21, 2020Term - Date From: December 31, 2025



MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Board Session Agenda Review Form



Page 1 of 3

AMENDMENT 2 to CO-3775-20
the CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

between
MARION COUNTY and LYNX GROUP, INC.

This is Amendment No. 2 to the Contract for Services (as amended from time to time, the “Contract”), 
dated December 21, 2020 between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, 
hereafter called County, and Lynx Group, Inc., an Oregon corporation, hereafter called Contractor.

The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and deleted 
language is indicated by strikethrough):

1. TERM. This Contract expires on December 31, 2025December 31, 2024.

2. CONSIDERATION.

A. The maximum, not-to-exceed compensation payable to Contractor under this Contract, which 
includes any allowable expenses, is $716,000.00$500,000.00.

EXHIBIT A
STATEMENT OF WORK

1. STATEMENT OF SERVICES.

A. GENERAL INFORMATION.

Marion County Elections has approximately 227,000215,000 registered voters.

Regular scheduled election dates are:

The second Tuesday in March
The third Tuesday in May
The fourththird Tuesday in AugustSeptember, and
The first Tuesday after the first Monday in November

Marion County Elections currently utilizes the Hart Verity voting systemHart Voting System (HVS) 
and Ballot Now System to conduct elections. The Hart Verity voting systemBallot Now System gives
the County the ability to print ballots at the Elections office and ballots are also prepared in electronic 
form for commercial printers to print larger more economic quantities.

B. REQUIRED SERVICES, DELIVERABLES AND DELIVERY SCHEDULE.

Technical Specifications for Ballot Printing – Contractor must be an approved Hart VerityHVS ballot 
printer meeting the Hart InterCivic “certified” or “qualified” classifications as defined by Hart 
InterCivic.

A. A certified printer will have completed the Hart VerityHVS printing test and agrees to use Hart 
InterCivic’s exclusive Official Ballot Paper for all ballot production.

B. A qualified printer will have completed the Hart VerityHVS printing test with paper that meets 
specifications of Hart’s Official Ballot Paper or paper that meets the Hart InterCivic’s Official 
Ballot Paper specification.

C. A certification or qualification approval letter from Hart InterCivic must be submitted to County.



Page 2 of 3

D. Contractor must maintain the Hart InterCivic “certification” or “qualification” throughout the 
contract period.

Printing Specifications for Ballot Printing

Official Ballots:

Ballot printing files are created by Marion County Elections in a Postscript file format and converted 
to Portable Document Format (PDF). Ballot printing files are uploaded to a secure file sharing site or 
hand delivered to Contractor by Marion County Elections.

Packaging, Transport and Delivery Specifications

A. Printed ballots are to be packaged in the order provided in the ballot print file.

B. Printed ballots are to be separated into boxesmail trays by precinct number, party and ballot style.

C. BoxesTrays containing ballots shall be labeled by precinct number, party, ballot style, quantity 
and tray number (ex. 1 of 2 or 3, etc.)

D. Ballots shall be wrapped in plastic inside of boxes to keep ballots of different ballot styles 
separateAll trays must be secured by tray sleeves during transport and delivery.

E. Boxes should be ordered on pallets with the lowest number precincts on the bottom and the 
highest number precincts on the top.

FE. Ballots shall not be left unattended at any time during transportation and delivery.

GF.Contractor is responsible for the secure transportation and delivery of official ballots to the 
Marion County Elections office at 555 Court St. NE, 2nd Floor, Salem OR 97301 for M-L-O
ballots. For main run ballots and inserts, Contractor shall provide secure transportation and 
delivery to Send-It Direct at 12715 NE Whitaker Way, Portland, OR 97230 on the 42nd day prior 
to Election Day.

2. COMPENSATION. The total amount available for payment to Contractor under Exhibit A, 
section 2.A and for authorized reimbursement to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.C is 
$716,000.00$500,000.00.

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are still in full 
force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the 
original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect 
as though made at the time of this Amendment.

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS:

__________________________________________________________________________________
Chair Date

__________________________________________________________________________________
Commissioner Date

__________________________________________________________________________________
Commissioner Date



Page 3 of 3

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________
Department Director or designee Date

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________
Chief Administrative Officer Date

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________
Marion County Legal Counsel Date

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________
Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date

LYNX GROUP, INC. SIGNATURE

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________
Date

Title: __________________________________



#:

Phone #:

Current Amendment: 

Description of Services or Grant Award

BOC Session Presenter(s)

G

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

Term - Date From: December 31, 2024

500,000.00$               

 50-0090 Election Supplies and Services

Amd% 0%

Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

-$                            New Contract Total: 500,000.00$               

Ballot Printing Services

Department: 	Clerk's Office

(503) 566-3964 Date Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2023

Contract for Services CO-3775-20 Amendment #: 1

Contact: Carrie Graham

Incoming Funds Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Contractor's Name: Lynx Group, Inc.

December 21, 2020 Expires:

Agenda Planning Date

Management Update

Contract Review Sheet

-$                        

C
O

-3775-20 (1)

Date Legal Received:

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Comments:

Source Selection Method:

Date Finance Received: 12/21/2023

FOR FINANCE USE

Files submitted in CMS for Approval:

Printed packets due in Finance:

Contract to print ballots for regular and special Marion County elections as directed by the County.                       
Amendment 1 to extend term to December 31, 2024.

Desired BOC Session Date: (select one)

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC upload / Board Session email:

DocuSign Envelope ID: DD7D5125-938F-4B74-B458-550684C2C674

12/21/2023

1/4/2024 1/4/2024

1/5/2024



Page 1 of 1 

AMENDMENT 1 to CO-3775-20 
the CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 

between 
MARION COUNTY and LYNX GROUP, INC. 

This Amendment No. 1 to the Contract for Services (as amended from time to time, the “Contract”), dated 
November 09, 2020 between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, hereafter 
called County, and Lynx Group, Inc., hereafter called Contractor. 

The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and deleted 
language is indicated by strikethrough): 

1. TERM. This Contract expires on December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023. 

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are still in full 
force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the 
original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect 
as though made at the time of this Amendment. 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Department Director or designee Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Chief Administrative Officer Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Legal Counsel Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

LYNX GROUP, INC. SIGNATURE 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
  Date 
Title: __________________________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: DD7D5125-938F-4B74-B458-550684C2C674

12/21/2023

12/28/2023

1/4/2024

1/4/2024

Co-President

1/4/2024








































